

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

RECEIVED

02-08-2019

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

In re the termination of parental rights to N.H.
a person under the age of 18;
In re the termination of parental rights to A.R.H.
a person under the age of 18;
In re the termination of parental rights to M.H.
a person under the age of 18;
In re the termination of parental rights to M.R.M.K.
a person under the age of 18;

Appeal No. 2018AP002440
Appeal No. 2018AP002441
Appeal No. 2018AP002442
Appeal No. 2018AP002443

Jackson County Department of Human Services,
Petitioner-Respondent,

Vs.

R.H.H. Jr.
Respondent-Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENTS AND ORDERS
TERMINATING PARENTAL RIGHTS ENTERED IN THE
JACKSON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
RIAN W. RADTKE PRESIDING.

RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND APPENDIX

THE ZALESKI LAW FIRM
Steven W. Zaleski
State Bar Number 1034597
10 E. Doty St., Ste. 800
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 441-5199 TEL., Zaleski@ticon.net
Attorney for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....2

STATEMENT OF CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....3

ARGUMENT.....13

I. The Department is not entitled to summary judgment as a matter of law because the underlying order denying visitation violated R.H.’s Fifth Amendment right against self-incrimination.....13

II. The Department is not entitled to summary judgment because its claim under §48.415(4) constitutes an as applied violation of R.H.’s right to substantive due process.....23

III. The Department is not entitled to summary judgment because genuine issues of material fact exist as to whether R.H. was denied visitation under an order containing the requisite termination of parental rights notice.....26

CONCLUSION.....31

CERTIFICATIONS.....

APPENDIX.....

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Dane County DHS v. Ponn P.</i> , 2005, WI 32, 279 Wis.2d 169, 694 N.W.2d 344.....	11
<i>Camacho v. Trimble Irrevocable Trust</i> , 2008 WI App 112, 313 Wis.2d 272, 756 N.W.2d 596.....	13
<i>Steven V. v. Kelley H.</i> , 2004 WI 47, 271 Wis.2d 1, 678 N.W.2d 856.....	14
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981).....	14
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	14
<i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967).....	14
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	14
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	14
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	15
<i>Matter of Welfare of J.W. and A.W.</i> , 415 N.W. 879 (Minn. 1987).....	15
<i>In re M.C.P.</i> , 571 A.2d 627 (Vt.1989).....	15
<i>In re Amanda W.</i> , 705 N.E.2d 724 (Ohio App. 1997).....	15
<i>In re Clifford M.</i> , 577 N.W.2d 547 (Neb. App. 1998).....	16
<i>In re P.M.C. and J.L.C.</i> , 902 N.E.2d 197 (Ill. App. 2009).....	16
<i>Dep't of Human Servs. V. K.L.R.</i> , 230 P.3d 49 (Or.App. 2010).....	16
<i>In re A.D.L. and C.L.B., Jr.</i> , 402 P.3d 1280 (Nev. 2017).....	16
<i>Mullin v. Phelps</i> , 647 A.2d 714 (Vt.1994).....	16
<i>In re L.F.</i> , 714 N.E.2d 1077 (Ill. App.1999).....	16
<i>In re A. W.</i> , 896 N.E.2d 316 (Ill. 2008).....	17
<i>In re R.C.</i> , 230 P.3d 49 (Or. App. 2010).....	17

Hoffman v. United States, 341 U.S. 479 (1951).....17

In Re Matthew D., 2016 WI 35, 368 Wis.2d 170, 880 N.W.2d 170.....30

Constitution/statutes/other

Wis. Stat. §48.415(4).....1

Wis. Stat. §752.31(2).....2

Wis. Stat. §809.23(4)(b).....2

Wis. Stat. §48.415(2).....2

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....13

Wis. Stat. §48.31(1).....13

Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary,https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/acknowledge?utm_campaign=sd&utm_medium=serp&utm_source=jsonld#synonyms.....18

Wis. Stat. §48.356(2).....27

Wis. Stat. §938.356(2).....27

WI JI-CHILDREN 335, 2016 Regents, Univ. of Wis.....28
